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To:     Board of Zoning Appeals 
          
From:     Planning and Urban Design Staff  
  
Date:     November 14, 2022 
   
Re:     Appeal BOZA2022-058 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Applicant:  
Wil Anderson 
  
Status of Applicant:  
Representative 
BHC 
712 State Avenue 
Kansas City, Kansas 66101 
 
Requested Actions: 
Approval of a variance request. 
 
Date of Application:  
September 30, 2022 
 
Purpose:  
Variance 1: This appeal has been filed to 
grant a variance from the minimum lot 
width. Section 27-455(c)(3)a requires a lot 
to be no less than 50 feet. The appellant 
is requesting a lot width of 33 feet, a 
violation of 17 feet. 
 
Variance 2: This appeal has been filed to 
grant a variance from the minimum lot 
size. Section 27-455(c)(3)b requires a lot 
to be no less than 5,000 square feet. The 
appellant is requesting a lot size of 4,224 
square feet, a violation of 776 square feet. 

↑ 
N 

↑ 
N 
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Property Location: 1050 Armstrong Avenue, Kansas City, Kansas 66102 
 
Commission Districts:   Commissioner At-Large, District #2: Tom Burroughs 

District #2 Commissioner: Brian McKiernan 
 
Existing Zoning:     R-1(B) Single Family District 
 
Adjacent Zoning: North: C-3 Commercial District 

South: R-1 (B) Single Family District 
East: R-1(B) Single Family District 
West: R -1(B) Single Family District 

 
Adjacent Uses:      North: Multi-tenant commercial businesses 

South: Single-family residences 
East:  Single-family residence  
West:  Vacant lot 
 

Neighborhood Characteristics: The subject property is within the Riverview Statistical 
Neighborhood and is within the WCAC Neighborhood 
Group. The neighborhood is boarded by Minnesota 
and State Avenues to the north, which feature 
commercial uses ranging in intensity, as well as the 
occasional single-family residence or duplex. The 
subject property is one (1) block south of Minnesota 
Avenue, at the northern end of a traditional 
neighborhood, characterized by a near-complete grid 
street system, narrow lots of predominantly single-
family residences, and several parks and other open 
spaces. 

 
Total Tract Size:    0.15 Acre 
 
Master Plan Area: The subject property is within the Downtown Area 

Master Plan. 
 
Master Plan Designation: The Downtown Area Master Plan designates this 

property as Urban Residential. The Urban Residential 
Land Use District allows up to 12 dwelling units per 
acre (ideally designed as attached units such as 
townhomes or stacked duplexes). Allowed uses also 
include zero- or near-zero lot line single-family 
residences, residential-commercial live-work units 
(with commercial uses limited to the first story), and 
institutions such as schools and places of worship. 
Buildings and streets within the Urban Residential 
Land Use District should be designed on a highly 
walkable pedestrian scale. 
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Major Street Plan: The Major Street Plan classifies Armstrong Avenue as 

a Local/Neighborhood Street.  
 
Required Parking:  Section 27-455(d) requires two (2) off-street parking 

spaces for each single-family dwelling. The primary 
residence does not have any garage, attached or 
detached, nor any on-site paved parking areas. 
Therefore, the subject property fails to meet Section 
27-455(d). 

 
Advertisement:      The Wyandotte Echo – October 20, 2022 

Letters to Property Owners – October 21, 2022 
 
Public Hearing:       November 14, 2022 
 
Public Support:      None to date. 
 
Public Opposition:     None to date. 
 
RELATED ENFORCEMENT AND ACTION ITEMS 
 
Noise or Disturbance Complaints: 
 

1. The current property owner has not received any noise or disturbance 
complaints.  

 
Building or Code Enforcement Complaints: 
 

1. The previous property owner received a citation in 2004 for a residence in need 
of painting (04200-00000-01223). 

2. The current property owner received a citation in 2006 for a vehicle parked on an 
unpaved surface (06208-00000-01039), in 2012 for junk and weeds on the 
property (12203-00031), in 2017 for brush and debris in the backyard (17203-
00018), in 2021 for a vehicle parked on an unpaved surface (TOW21-0009), and 
in 2022 for an excess of items stored outside in the yard (ENV22-2187).  

 
Outstanding or Related Permits and Cases: 
 

1. The current property owner does not have any outstanding Building Permits. 
2. The current property owner has an outstanding Property Maintenance 

Compliance citation for excessive outside storage (ENV22-2187). 
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STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS/FACTORS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

1. The variance requested arises from such condition which is unique to the 
property in question, and which is not ordinarily found in the same zone or 
district; and which is not created by an action or actions of the property 
owner or the applicant. 
 
Variance 1: The proposed subject property will have a frontage measuring 33 
feet in depth. The variance arises from the location of an existing fence that has 
not yet been removed. This fence runs through the subject property and 
effectively divides 17 feet of frontage from the majority of the subject property. 
This condition is unique to the subject property and is not ordinarily found in the 
same zoning district. The fence was constructed in approximately 2008 by the 
party who is the property owner of both the parcels addressed as 1044 and 1050 
Armstrong Avenue. Therefore, the variance in question arises from a condition 
created by the action of the property owner. 
 
Variance 2: The proposed subject property will measure 33 feet by 128 feet and 
has an area of no less than 4,224 square feet. The variance arises from the 
location of an existing fence that has not yet been removed. This fence runs 
through the subject property and effectively divides the eastern 2,176 square feet 
of land from the majority of the subject property. This condition is unique to the 
subject property and is not ordinarily found in the same zoning district. The fence 
was constructed in approximately 2008 by the party who is the property owner of 
both the parcels addressed as 1044 and 1050 Armstrong Avenue. Therefore, the 
variance in question arises from a condition created by the action of the property 
owner. 
 

2. The granting of the permit for the variance will not adversely affect the 
rights of adjacent property owners or residents. 
 
Variances 1-2: The proposed variances arise from administrative lot split, which 
itself arose from the existing side yard fence running through the subject 
property. The eastern adjacent parcel is benefitting from the administrative lot 
split, as it is assuming the land in question. The western adjacent parcel is 
vacant. While the reduction of lot frontage may have additional effects on 
adjacent properties—such as parking issues—and while the reduction of lot size 
may have adverse effects on adjacent properties—such as construction and 
setbacks—these effects are not present in this situation, due to the availability of 
on-street parking and the pre-existence of a residence on the subject property. 
Therefore, the granting of the permit for the variance will not adversely affect the 
rights of adjacent property owners or residents. 
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3. The strict application of the provisions of the zoning ordinance of which 
variance is requested will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the 
property owner represented in the application. 
 
Variances 1-2: Strict application of the provisions of the zoning ordinance would 
prohibit the administrative lot split and the subsequent loss of land for the subject 
property. The applicant cited the property owner’s desire to sell the property as 
the reason to pursue the lot split, in order to position the existing fence along a 
property boundary line rather than through the middle of a parcel. Strict 
application of the provisions of the zoning ordinance could also require the 
existing fence to be removed, if it is determined that the fence is constructively, if 
not legally, inhibiting the sale of the house. The option, however, would entail a 
great deal of work and expense in order to prevent the creation of a parcel with 
dimensions are already found elsewhere in the neighborhood. Therefore, strict 
application of the provisions of the zoning ordinance of which this variance is 
requested will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner 
represented in the application. 
 

4. The variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, 
morals, order, convenience, prosperity, or general welfare. 
 
Variances 1-2: While a parcel with a 33-foot frontage and with a total area of 
4,224 square feet is in violation of the Zoning Code, it would not be the only 
parcel with such dimensions within the Downtown Area, the Riverview Statistical 
Neighborhood, or within the boundaries of the WCAC Neighborhood Group. The 
history of the neighborhood, as demonstrated by plat maps and physical 
development, indicates that parcels of such sizes, while not the norm, are 
nonetheless anticipated and designed for. In fact, the adjacent property, 1044 
Armstrong Avenue, which is assuming the eastern portion of the subject 
property, currently has a frontage of 32.5 feet and a total area of 4,160 square 
feet. Such parcels are not unusual within the subject property’s Master Plan 
Area, Statistical Neighborhood, nor within the boundaries of its Neighborhood 
Group. Therefore, the variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, 
safety, morals, order, convenience, prosperity, or general welfare. 
 

5. The granting of the variance desired will not be opposed to the general 
spirit and intent of the zoning ordinance. 
 
Variance 1: Section 27-455(c)(3)a is to provide sufficient setbacks for 
development such as residences and garages. As the subject property has an 
existing residence, new construction is not as much of a concern. Furthermore, 
the administrative subdivision that would cause the subject property to violate 
Section 27-455(c)(3)a would also allow the adjacent parcel to become closer to 
achieving conformity; the adjacent parcel currently has a frontage of 32.5 feet, 
and approval of this variance would allow its frontage to be 49.5 feet, one-half 
(0.5) foot short of the required frontage. If this variance were to be approved, 
there would still be residences on adjacent parcels with approximate frontages of 
33 feet and 50 feet. The only difference is that the parcel with each respective 
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frontage would switch. Therefore, granting of the requested variance will not be 
opposed to the general spirit and intent of the zoning ordinance. 
 
Variance 2: The spirit of Section 27-455(c)(3)b is to provide sufficient space for 
residential development and to encourage larger developments that could 
generate greater property tax revenues. As the subject property has an existing 
residence, new construction or development is not as much of a concern. 
Additionally, 4,224 square feet is 85% of the required parcel area and thus 
provides sufficient area for a variety of new construction if necessary. Therefore, 
granting of the requested variance will not be opposed to the general spirit and 
intent of the zoning ordinance. 
 

PREVIOUS ACTIONS 
 
• PLAT2022-024, a simultaneous administrative lot split to move a property line 

between Parcels #080428 and #080429 
• BOZA2022-044, variances from the lot frontage and minimum total lot area 

requirements (Denied on September 12, 2022) 
 

NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING 
 
The applicant received neighborhood comments by receiving letters or phone calls 
through the date of October 31, 2022. Attached is the list of persons who attended the 
meeting, minutes, affidavit and/or submitted comments to the applicant. 
  
KEY ISSUES 

 
Actions of the Property Owner 
Fence Opacity 
Improved Parking Surface 
On-Site and Off-Site Parking 
 
STAFF COMMENTS AND SUGGESTIONS 
 
Planning and Urban Design Comments: 

 
General 
1. As of October 18, 2022, the property owner has removed the masonry wall in the 

front yard, but has yet to remove the masonry posts and the wood fence that 
runs through 1050 Armstrong Avenue and which is the cause of the condition 
from which the requested variances arise. If the property owner does not remove 
said fence, they will continue to fail to satisfy Statutory Requirement #1 for both 
variances.  
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2. The applicant may replace the fencing between the masonry columns so that the 
entire fence, including the columns, comply with Section 8-223. This may involve 
lower the height of the columns to four (4) feet. 
 

3. Section 27-455(d) requires two (2) off-street parking spaces for each single-
family dwelling. The subject property does not currently have any on-site parking. 
As this violation was pre-existing and Staff cannot determine that there was ever 
paved parking available on site, and as the violation of Section 27-455(d) is not 
exacerbated by BOZA2022-058, Staff has determined that no additional variance 
from the parking minimum is required. 
 

4. If the property owner is cited for an improperly parked vehicle, junk/debris in the 
yard, on other environmentally related violations which occurred or was in 
existence prior to transferring ownership of the subject property, the property 
owner shall be required to install a driveway paved to UG standards, large 
enough to adequately hold two (2) vehicles, and which accesses the rear alley. 

 
Selected Staff Comments and Conditions of Approval from BOZA2022-044 
1. Who owns the fence? Who constructed the fence? When was the fence 

constructed? 
 
Applicant Response, BOZA2022-044: Current owner of 1050. Current owner of 
1050. Constructed sometime in 2008. 
 
Staff Response, BOZA2022-044: The separate but adjacent parcels party to the 
administrative subdivision, PLAT2022-024, are owned by the same property 
owner who constructed the fence. Therefore, the condition from which the need 
for the variances arise was created by the action of the property owner. 
 

2. Is the applicant planning on constructing a driveway and/or accessory building? 
Given the current property owner’s history of parking vehicles on unimproved 
surfaces, Staff is concerned that a reduction of the subject property’s parcel area 
without addressing a parking solution will only exacerbate this ongoing issue. 
 
Applicant Response: There is an [a]lley in the rear of the property where a 
driveway could be constructed if they decide to do so in the future. 
 
Staff Response,BOZA2022-044: The property owner has demonstrated a history 
of illegally parking vehicles on grass and other improperly paved surfaces. These 
violations, in conjunction with related environmental violations for debris and 
overgrown weeds in the yard, have occurred periodically from 2006 until August 
of 2022. As the lack of on-site parking was a pre-existing non-conformity and 
Staff cannot determine that there was ever paved parking available on site, and 
as the violation of Section 27-455(d) is not exacerbated by BOZA2022-044, Staff 
has determined that no additional variance from the parking minimum is required. 
If, however, in the future the property owner is cited for an improperly parked 
vehicle, junk/debris in the yard, on other environmentally related violations which 
occurred or was in existence prior to transferring ownership of the subject 
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property, the property owner shall be required to install a driveway that accesses 
the rear alley. The driveway shall be paved to UG standards and shall be large 
enough to adequately hold two (2) vehicles. 

 
3. If a driveway is constructed, any other parking, loading, or maneuvering areas 

related to the accessory building must be paved with a minimum of two (2) 
inches of asphalt over six (6) inches of compacted gravel or an acceptable 
alternative as determined by the county engineer. 
 
Applicant Response: If a drive is constructed it will meet current codes required 
by the UG. 
 

4. A masonry wall with 100 percent opacity runs along a portion of the front 
boundary line of both the subject property (1050 Armstrong Avenue) and the 
adjacent property to receive a portion of the subject property through PLAT2022-
024 (1044 Armstrong Avenue). Regardless which parcel the wall is located on, it 
is considered a fence and is in violation of Section 8-223(a), which requires an 
open fence (as defined by Section 8-191 as “a fence in which openings between 
the materials of which the fence is constructed represent not less than 40 percent 
of the total surface of the fence when viewed perpendicular to the face of the 
fence”). The existing wall must be demolished or renovated in a manner that 
creates compliance with Sections 8-191 and 8-223(a). As the code sections 
defining and regulating fence opacity are in Chapter 8 of the Code of Ordinances, 
and not in Chapter 27 (the Zoning Code), deviations from these regulations 
cannot be granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals. 
 
Staff Response, BOZA2022-058: The property owner has removed the entirety of 
the fence and masonry columns encroaching onto 1050 Armstrong Avenue. 

 
Planning Engineering Comments: 

1. Items that require plan revision or additional documentation before engineering 
can recommend approval: 
a. None 

2. Items that are conditions of approval: 
a. None 

3. Comments that are not critical to engineering’s recommendations for this specific 
submittal, but may be helpful in preparing future documents: 
a. None 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 

Staff recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals DENY Appeal BOZA2022-058 
subject to all comments and suggestions outlined in this staff report, and summarized 
by the following conditions: 
 

1. The variance request does not fulfill Statutory Requirement #1. The 
variance arises from a condition created by an action of the property 
owner—the property owner proposes to adjust the property line between 
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two (2) parcels due to the location of a fence which the property owner 
constructed.  
  

If the Board of Zoning Appeals were to approve BOZA2022-058, Staff recommends 
that the following conditions apply: 
 
1. A building permit is required for the construction of a permanent structure 

greater than 120 square feet, for the expansion of or addition to an existing 
structure, and/or a change in the use of (i.e., change of occupancy) an 
existing structure. The applicant is required to contact the Building 
Inspections Division at (913) 573-8620 or by 
buildinginspection@wycokck.org  to confirm if they need a building permit, 
and if so, must take it upon themselves to initiate the building permit 
process accordingly; 

2. All exterior lighting on the building must be hooded or controlled to direct 
light 90 degrees downward. No light may cast light or glare off the property 
or onto the public street; 

3. Per Section 27-723(a), no sign (including the structure or sign surface) 
shall be erected, installed, altered, relocated, rebuilt, or refaced until the 
unified government issues a sign permit. Only those signs permitted in this 
division shall be granted a sign permit. Contact the Department of Planning 
and Urban Design at (913) 573-5750 or signpermits@wycokck.org to begin 
this process; and, 

4. Approval of this case by the Board of Zoning Appeals, and the conditions 
of approval contained herein, has been granted independent of any and all 
covenants, conditions, and restrictions (CC&R) of the plat or subdivision 
within which the subject property is located. It is the responsibility and 
duty of the applicant and/or landowner to ensure that the exercise of 
variance(s) approved, or any portion thereof, do(es) not violate the 
applicable and enforceable CC&R of the plat or subdivision within which 
the subject property is located. 

 
ATTACHMENTS 

 
Aerial Map 
Zoning Map 
Land Use Map 
Five Statutory Requirements Answered by the Applicant 
Neighborhood Meeting Materials 
Site Plan of 1050 Armstrong Avenue Submitted by the Applicant  
Site Visit Photographs by Staff, Dated August 22, 2022 
Site Visit Photographs by Staff, Dated October 18, 2022 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:buildinginspection@wycokck.org
mailto:signpermits@wycokck.org
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REVIEW OF INFORMATION AND SCHEDULE 
 

Action     Board of Zoning Appeals   
Public Hearing            
Variance    November 14, 2022 
       
      
STAFF CONTACT:  Michael Farley 
       mfarley@wycokck.org 
 
MOTIONS 
 
I move the Kansas City, Kansas Board of Zoning Appeals DENY Appeal BOZA2022-
058, as it is not in compliance with the City Code, as it will not promote the public 
health, safety and general welfare of the City of Kansas City, Kansas; and other such 
reasons that have been mentioned. 
 
OR 

 
I move the Kansas City, Kansas Board of Zoning Appeals APPROVE Appeal 
BOZA2022-058 as meeting all the requirements of the City code and being in the 
interest of the public health, safety and general welfare, subject to such modifications as 
are necessary to resolve to the satisfaction of City Staff all comments contained in the 
Staff Report; and the following additional requirements of the Kansas City, Kansas 
Board of Zoning Appeals: 
 

1. _________________________________________________________ 
 
2. _________________________________________________________; AND 
 
3.                                                                                                                    _ 

 
 

mailto:mfarley@wycokck.org
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AERIAL MAP 

 
 
 
 

ZONING MAP 
 
 

  

↑ 
N 

↑ 
N 
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LAND USE MAP 
 
 
 

  

Downtown Area Master Plan Land Uses 

 
 

↑ 
N 
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FIVE STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS ANSWERED BY THE APPLICANT 

  



 
BOZA2022-058 November 14, 2022 14 

NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING MATERIALS 
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NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING MATERIALS, CONT. 
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SITE PLAN OF 1050 ARMSTRONG AVENUE SUBMITTED BY THE APPLICANT 
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SITE VISIT PHOTOGRAPHS BY STAFF, DATED AUGUST 22, 2022 

  

Upper Left: View of the front (south) façade of 1050 Armstrong Avenue from the Armstrong 
Avenue right-of-way. 
 
Upper Right: Closer view of the front (south) façade of 1050 Armstrong Avenue from the 
Armstrong Avenue right-of-way. 
 
Lower Left: View of Armstrong Avenue, facing west. 
 
Directly Below: View of Armstrong Avenue, facing east. 
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SITE VISIT PHOTOGRAPHS BY STAFF, DATED AUGUST 22, 2022, CONT. 

 

 

 

  

Upper Left: View of 1044 Armstrong Avenue, the parcel which is proposed to receive the 
eastern portion of 1050 Armstrong Avenue via PLAT2022-024. 
 
Upper Right: View of the brick retaining wall along the front property line of 1044 and 1050 
Armstrong Avenue. This brick wall was not in compliance with residential fencing regulations 
and was removed before October 18, 2022. 
 
Below: View of the previous fence, running north-south on the subject property, which was 
17 feet west of the side property boundary line. 
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SITE VISIT PHOTOGRAPHS BY STAFF, DATED OCTOBER 18, 2022 

 


